MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE, IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE 11TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1936, AT 3:00 P.M.

All Directors were present and participating, as follows:

C.	Α.	Hickman	Joe B. Hogsett
Ε.	Ε.	Bewley	W. S. Cooke
\mathbb{W}_{ullet}	K.	Stripling	

President Hickman acted in his capacity as President of the Board and Director Stripling acted in his capacity as Secretary, whereupon proceedings were had and done, as follows:

1.

Minutes of the meetings of July 31, 1936, August 10, 1936, 3:00 P.M. and August 10, 1936, 4:30 P.M., were read, approved and ordered of record.

2.

Attached to the minutes of this meeting as Exhibit "A" is a statement of the financial condition of this District as of this date, which shows consecutive and inclusive Voucher-checks Nos. 4953 to 4957 issued since the last regular meeting for the aggregate sum of \$1,099.00. It also shows consecutive and inclusive proposed voucher-checks Nos. 4958 to 4991 for the aggregate sum of \$218,990.50. There was tull consideration of these matters; whereupon Director Stripling made a motion, seconded by Director Hogsett that the above listed intermeeting checks be ratified and confirmed; that the proposed voucher-checks (excepting Nos. 4988 and 4989, payable to Barker Bros., which were reserved for later action) be approved for execution and delivered to the respective parties entitled to receive the same in liquidation of accounts now do and payable by this District. Upon a vote being taken, the motion was carried, and it was so ordered.

3•

Attached to these minutes in rolio and as Exhibit "B" hereto are

documents, as follows:

1. - Letter of Hawley, Freese & Nichols by John B. Hawley, dated September 11, 1936, recommending that Barker Bros. be paid in full for their completion of the work required under their contract for the construction of Section "A" of the District's levee in the city of Fort Worth, subject only to the recommendation that \$824.00 be retained from the final estimate of the contractor as a fund to indemnify the District against failure of the contractors to procure suitable Bermuda Grass sod upon the levees.

2. - Letter of the engineers signed by J. K. Alewine, Resident Engineer, dated September 8, 1936, wherein he certifies that the work to be done under the contract of Messrs. Barker Bros. has been substantially completed and recommends that \$824.00 (one-tenth of the amount involved in the item of "sod") be retained until the Bermuda grass on the levees has reached a satisfactory growth.

3. - Affidavit of C. B. Barker that all bills for labor and materials procured in connection with the contract (P.W.A. Docket No. 5984) have been paid and statement of Butcher & Sweeney, who were the only subcontractors on the levee work under Barker Bros., that they have been fully paid for all labor and materials furnished by them.

 μ . - Letter of Hawley & Freese by J. K. Alewine, Resident Engineer, dated Deptember 4, 1936, wherewith he transmits to the Directors of the District periodic estimate No. 8 for work done by Barker Bros. There was also presented with the above designated documents certificate of the contractors as to work done and payments received on P.W.A. Form I-23 (Revised 8-6-35) to which reference here is made as to part hereof.

There was full examination of the recommendations of the engineers and all data in reference to the performance of the work under the contract of the District with Barker Bros.; whereupon Director Stripling made a motion, seconded by Director Hogsett, that the recommendation of the engineers relat-

ing to the payment of Estimate No. 8 on Section "A" of the levee do be approved; that said estimate be considered the final estimate for payment under the contract of Barker Bros. for the District, save only as to the sum \$824.00, which shall be retained by this District as a fund to indemnify it against such losses as may occur through the failure of the contractors to develop a satisfactory sod of Bermuda grass upon the levees, as provided for by the contract; further that this District shall instantly accept the levees as constructed and remodelled by Barker Bros. under their contract with this District, as being substantially complete or wholly complete, in compliance with the contract, save only as to the Bermuda sod hereinbefore referred to; that the District's Voucher-check No. 4988, payable to Barker Bros. for the sum of \$10,070.34, and the District's voucher-check No. 4989, payable to parker Bros. (for reconstructing fence at Oakwood Cemetery) for \$8.22 be both approved for payment, execution and delivery to Barker Bros. in satisfaction of their matured claims against this District. Upon a vote being taken, the motion was carried, and it was so ordered.

4.

The engineers presented their estimate No. 45 for fees accrued to them under their contract with the District for the sum of \$41.26. In consideration of this matter Director Stripling made a motion, seconded by Director Bewley that the claim be approved for payment and that the District's Voucher-check No. 4990, payable to Hawley & Freese in the sum of \$41.26 be executed and delivered to the engineers in payment of said account.

5.

It was brought to the attention of the Directors the fact that the District held in its possession the bid bonds delivered to the District at the time the bids were received on Section " β " of the District's levee, as follows:

- 1. Cage Bros. and J. C. Ruby by National Surety
 Corporation \$2,500.00
- 2. Barker Bros. by United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 50,000.00
- 3. Haralson & Cunningham by Royal Indemnity Co. 2,750.00
- 4. Lone Star Construction Co. by Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland 2,500.00

It was further brought to the attention of the Directors that the District would on this day ratify and approve the "Construction Bond" of Cage Bros. and J. C.Ruby, executed by the National Surety Corporation, for the sum of \$38,935.50, whereupon the above designated "Bid Bonds" would cease to have force and usefulness. Upon consideration of this matter, Director Cooke made a motion that, instantly upon the approval of the construction bond hereinbefore designated, each and all of the above designated bid bonds be declared without further force and effect and that they thereupon be returned to the several persons entitled to receive the same.

6.

Harry J. Adams, superintendent of Parks for the city of Fort Worth, appeared to present to the Directors Voucher-check No. 4907, payable to the order of the city of Fort Worth for the benefit of the Park Department, dated August 10, 1936, for the sum of \$600.00. Mr. Adams stated that the Park Board did not desire to endorse the check with the voucher written as shown on the reverse side of the check presented. The objection was that the voucher would constitute a broad release of the District as to all matters; whereas, the voucher should be confined to the agreement whereby the Park Department undertook to furnish materials and labor necessary to provide a roadway over the levee in Trinity Park, which otherwise would have been done as an obligation of the District. There was full consideration of this matter; whereupon

34

Director Bewley made a motion, seconded by Director Hogsett that the voucher endorsement on check No. 4907 be cancelled, and further that as substitute therefor there be placed thereon voucher endorsement, as follows:

"This check when endorsed and paid will fully satisfy the Park Department of the City of Fort Worth for all materials and labor which it has furnished in placing a roadway over the levee in Trinity Park, under agreement with the District; and further shall-xtinguish all liability of this District by reason of its prior obligation to construct said roadway."

7•

There was presented to the Directors for consideration the District's Voucher-Check No. 4992, payable to A. J. Spears for the sum of §17.10 proposed to be issued in satisfaction of his services in placing and restoring the fence around the land of T. T. Thompson. This was based upon the certificate of J. K. Alewine certifying that the amount was due for labor involved in the construction of 570 linear feet of fence, at an agreed price of three cents $(3\not)$ per foot. The materials being furnished by the District. Upon consideration of this matter, Director Cooke made a motion that the claim be approved as due and payable; and that said check be executed and delivered to A. J. Spears in payment of said account. Upon a vote being taken, the motion was carried, and it was so ordered.

8.

No further business was presented, and the meeting was adjourned.

W.X. Dupling.

ATTESTED:

ickma

C EXHIBIT "A" SEPTEMBER 11, 1936 3:00 P.M.

TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE

VOUCHER-CHECKS ISSUED AUGUST 28, 1936 TO SEPTEMBER 1, 1936, INCLUSIVE

NO.	ISSUED TO	COVERING	AMOUNT
4953	C. B. Brewster) Maud E. Guess) H. T. Cooper)	Land purchase Levee Improvement Section ¹¹ B ¹¹	\$ 819.00
4954	Marjorie Rowell	Salary, August 1936	65.00
4955	B. W. Bintliff	(Salary Aug. 1936, Custodian E.M. \$100.00 (Allowance, August 1936 7.50	107.50
4956	C. L. McNair	(Salary, Aug. 1936, Custodian B.P. \$ 80.00 (Allowance August 1936 7.50	87.50
495 7	A. W. McDonald, Secy., Board of Water Engineers	(Reimbursement for amount paid C. (L. McNair for Salary as Gage At- (tendant, August 1936	20.00
		TOTAL	\$1,099.00

DISTRIBUTION OF VOUCHER-CHECKS #1953 TO #1957, INCLUSIVE

Levee Improvements, Section Office Eagle Mountain Dam - Bridgeport Dam	. "B"	69 107	00 00 50 50 50
<u>T</u> C	TAL	\$ 1,099	9.00

VOUCHER-CHECKS #1958 TO #1991 INCLUSIVE

NO.	ISSUED TO	COVERING	MOUNT
4958	C. A. Hickman	Director's Fees \$	10.00
4959	E. E. Bewley	Director's Fees	10,00
4960	W. K. Stripling	Director's Fees	10,00
4961	Joe B. Hogsett	Director's Fees	10,00
	W. S. Cooke	Director's Fees	10,00
4963	Sidney L.Samuels	Legal Services	333.34
4964		Legal Services	500.00
4965	E. B. Cheatham	Salary	200,00
		(Engineering & Supervision	·
4966	Hawley, Freese & Nichols	(Month of August, E.M. \$100.00	200,00
4,00		(Month of August, B.P. 100.00	
4967	R. D. McDaniel	Labor, B.P.	8,20
4968	Leo Warner	Labor, B.P.	1,80
4969		Labor, B.P.	2,80
4970	A-1 Typewriter Shop	Typewriter Ribbon	•75
4971	The Babcock Co.	Envelopes & Paper	12,12
4972	Wm. Capps Bldg. Co.	Office Rent, September	40,00
4973	Fan Rent Co.	Rental Electric Fan, P.W.A. Engineer's Office	3.00
4974	Fort Worth Bluprint Co.	Blue prints, Levee Improv. Section "B"	1,29
4975	The Gaither Oil Co.	50 Gal. Gas for Truck, E.M.	5.50
4976	C. A. Hickman	Traveling Expense	7.50
4977	Home Telephone & Electric Co.	Phone Service, E.M.	7.50
4978	Morrow Wrecking Co.	Material for Fence, T.T. Thompson Land	9.85
4979	The Southwest Telephone Co.	Phone Service, B.P.	10.75
4980	Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.	Phone Service, office	8,28
4981		Office Supplies	1,60
4982		Electric Service, B.P.	14 .0 0
4983		Recording Deed, Maud E. Guess, et al	1.25
4984	H. D. Young, Postmaster	Postage Stamps	3.50
4985	Continental National Bank,	(Telegraphic Cost, Transferring Funds to	1.57
	Fort Worth, Texas	(New York City	-•71
4986	Continental National Bank,	(Funds to be transferred to New York	163.03
	Fort Worth, Texas.	(City	<i>x</i>

NO.	ISSUED TO	COVERING	AMUUNT
498 7	Continental National Bank, Fort Worth, Texas	(Funds to be transferred to New York City, (to pay bonds and interest coupons matur- (ing Sept. 15, 1936	\$207,282.50
4988 4989	Barker Bros. Barker Bros.	Payment #8, Levee Improv. Section "A" Reconstructing Fence Oakwood Cemetery,)	10,070,34 8,22
4990 4991	Hawley and Freese Fort Worth Bluprint Co.	Levee Improv. Section "A") Estimate #45, Engineering Blue Prints, Area at West End Dam - E.M.	41.26 •55
•		TOTAL	\$218,990.50

0

DISTRIBUTION OF VOUCHERS #4958 TO #499	L, INCLUSIVE
--	--------------

Directors		\$ 5 7. 50
Legal		833•34
Office		266.25
Engineering		41.26
EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM:		
Engineering & Supervision	\$100.00	,
Phone Service	7.50	107.50 /
Gasoline for Truck		. 5.50 /
Blue Prints		•55 /
BRIDGEPORT DAM: -		
Engineering & Supervision	\$100.00	
Phone Service	10.75	
Electric Service	14.00	
Labor	12,80	13 7-55
Bonds Maturing Sept. 15, 1936	,	59,000.00
Interest Coupons Maturing Sept. 15, 1936	, , 1	148,282,50
Expense Paying Bonds and Interest Coupon		164.60
	-	104.00
LEVEE IMPROVEMENT:		
Section "A"		10,091.41
Section "B"		2.54_
<u>_</u>	<u>OT.AL</u>	\$218,990.50

- L

CONDITION OF FUNDS

· · · ·	CONSTRUCTION	CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT	MAINTENANCE FUND	INTEREST AND SINKING FUND
BOOK BALANCE: August 10, 1936 RECEIPTS: Taxes, Penalty, etc.	\$26,065.89	\$ 3,300.26	\$30,874.22 118.81 .02	\$268,635.73 4,158,23 .80
Interest on Collector's D/B Interest on Bank D/B P.W.A. Grant Requisition #1	8.15	18,925.67	6.78	57•05
Land Rentals Miscellaneous	\$26,074.04	\$22,225.93	110.00 <u>2.30</u> \$31,112.13	\$272,851.81
DISBURSED: 8/28/36 to 9/1/36 Incl. by Vo.		819.00	280.00	
#4953 to #4957 Incl.	\$26,074.04	\$21,406.93	\$30,832.13	\$272,851.81
DISBURSED: By Vo. #4958 to #4991, Incl.	47.31	10,093.95	1,566.74	207,282,50
BOOK BALANCE September 10, 1936	\$26,026.73	\$11,312.98	\$29,265.39	\$ 65,569.31

JOHN B. HAWLEY S. W. FREESE M. C. NICHOLS H. A. HUNTER

XHIBIT "B" SEPTEMBER 11, 1936. 3:00 P.M.

WATER PURIFICATION SEWERAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT FLOOD CONTROL APPRAISALS

HAWLEY, FREESE AND NICHOLS

. CONSULTING ENGINEERS 407-410 CAPPS BUILDING Fort Worth, Texas

Sept. 11, 1936

Hon. C. A. Hickman, President, Tarrant County Water Control and Improvement District Number One, Fort Worth, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Barker Bros., general contractors, who have been improving the levees along the Clear Fork and West Fork of the Trinity River upstream from Paddock Viaduct have substantially completed the work covered by their contract. A final inspection has been made by the engineers and it is our recommendation that the job be accepted as substantially completed.

The only work not done strictly in accordance with the specifications is some of the Bermuda grass sodding and it is recommended that the sum of \$824.00 be retained from the payment now due the contractor pending the completion of this feature of the work.

Yours very truly,

HAWLEY, FREESE and NICHOLS

John 19. Dawl BY

JOHN B. HAWLEY S. W. FREESE M. C. NICHOLS H. A. HUNTER WATE PURIFICATION SEWERAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT FLOOD CONTROL APPRAISALS

HAWLEY, FREESE AND NICHOLS

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 407-410 CAPPS BUILDING FORT WORTH, TEXAS

Sept. 8, 1936

Board of Directors, Tarrant County Water Control and Improvement District Number 1, Fort Worth, Texas.

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to receiving written notice of completion from Barker Bros., Contractors, dated August 29, 1936, a final inspection was made on September 1, 1936 by S. W. Freese, J. K. Alewine, J. W. Lane, Contractor's Superintendent, E. H. Conrad and J. E. James, Resident Engineer-Inspector, PWA, of all the construction work done on the levee improvement project, PWA Docket No. 5984, belonging to the contract of Barker Bros., Fort Worth, Texas.

This is to certify that all the work belonging to the above contract has been substantially completed according to the Plans and Specifications and the provisions of the contract, with the following exception. At the time of completion a portion of the Bermuda grass sodding had not obtained a satisfactory growth and it was recommended that ten percent (10%) of the item for Bermuda grass sodding, which ten percent was \$824.00, be retained until the grass had obtained satisfactory growth.

The work was completed within the time accorded by the contract.

Yours very truly,

HAWLEY and FREESE, Engineers

Alewine, Resident Engineer

red by

cc-Barker Bros, Contractor cc-E.H. Conrad BARKER BROS.

PWA DOCKET No. 5984. Texas.

STATE OF TEXAS. ss; COUNTY OF TARRANT.)

Tarrant County Water Control and Improvement District No. 1 Fort Worth, Texas.

It is hereby certified that all bills against Barker Brothers for labor, materials and services of every nature in connection with contract for Levee Improvement, PWA Docket No. 5984, Texas, have been paid.

BARKER BROS Employer <u>Per</u> of Firm.

. Sworn to and Subscribed to before me this // ____day of 1936.

Mrs. Culackan Notary Public, Tarrant Co. Texas.

SEAL-1937 My Commission expires n

BARKER BROS.

In Account with

¥

Butcher and Sweeney.

Statement of work completed to date by Butcher & Sweeney, sub-contractors on Levee Improvement Project No. 5984:

Item 7 100% complete	ÿ34 66₊0 0
1tem 8 100% complete	-4842.00
Item 9 100% complete	4017.00
Total change orders 100% complete	499-22
Total work, all completed	12824.22
Less previous payments	11411.06

Balance due in full settlement 1413.16

Received payment in amount \$1413.16 in full settlement of all amounts due us on our sub-contract on the above mentioned project.

BUTCHER AND STREENEY,

Sub-Contractors. ev By

Fort Worth, Texas. September 10, 1936. JOHN B. HAWLEY S. W. FREESE M. C. NICHOLS H. A. HUNTER WATER PUPPLY WATER PURIFICATION SEWERAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT FLOOD CONTROL APPRAISALS

HAWLEY, FREESE AND NICHOLS

407-410 CAPPS BUILDING FORT WORTH, TEXAS

Sept. 4, 1936

Tarrant County WC&ID No. 1 Levee Improvements FWA Docket No. 5984

Board of Directors, Tarrant County Water Control and Improvement District Number One, Fort Worth, Texas.

Gentlemen:

We hand you herewith Periodical Estimate for partial payment No. 8 for work done by Barker Bros., contractors on Leves Improvement project, PWA Docket No. 5984-Texas.

You will note that this project is substantially complete and that this estimate is payment in full except the amount of \$824.00, which amount represents 10% of the item for Bermuda grass sodding which was retained account of unsatisfactory condition at time of completion. The amount retained is deemed to be adequate by the writer and Mr. Freese to protect the Owner until a satisfactory condition of the grass is obtained.

Yours very truly,

HAWLEY and FREESE Aleume BY

Approved:

Section 9 of the Emergency Relief Appropriation Act of 1935, reads as follows:

"Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud the United States makes any false statement in connection with any application for any project, employment, or relief aid under the provisions of this joint resolution, or diverts, or attempts to divert, or assists in diverting for the benefit of any person or persons not entitled thereto, any moneys appropriated by this joint resolution, or any services or real or personal property acquired thereunder, or who knowingly, by means of any fraud, force, threat, intimidation, or boycott, deprives any person of any of the benefits to which he may be entitled under the provisions of this joint resolution, or attempts so to do, or assists in so doing, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not more than \$2,000 or imprisoned not more than 1 year, or both." Description 35 of the Criminal Code, as amended; provides a penalty of not more than; \$10;000 or imprisonment of not more than; 10-years, or both,

for 1	Section 3	and willfully mak	ing or causing to be m	ade "any false of frau	ore than \$10,000 or imp	or use or cause	than 10-y	e or used	anv
relat	ing to an	y matter within the	jurisdiction of any gov	or deposition; knowing ernmental department	or agency.				
	Total-	-Change orders,	······································		000+00			TCO	
		CERTIFIC	CATION OF THE CO	।	252*20 S DULY AUTHORIZI	•			
	Totals	3	v 46.456.57 V	2+026.84	89,849,22 \	0	0.2	100	
	To the b		e and belief, I certify	that all items, units, qu	1				1
Nos.	1	of this Periodica	I Estimate are correct	; that all work has bee	n performed and mater	rials supplied in full ac	ordance w	with the te	erms
d				act documents between	Jarrant Co. Wat	er Cont.& Imp.	Dist N	0.1	
ang	Condition	s of the correspond	ing construction contra	ct documents between		(Borrower's name)			and
	ва	rker Bros.	dated De	z. 17, 1935 appro	ved by the State Dire	ctor, and all change o	ders app	roved by	the
		(Contractor's name)	-						
Stat	e Directo	r; that the followin	g is a true and correct	statement of the contra	ct account up to and i	cluding the last day of	the perio	d covered	l by
this	estimate a	and that no part of t	the "total amount pays	able this estimaté " has i	been received:				
	Į .	1	unit price contract }	\$					
	'(a) Tota	I due based on the	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		 	\$89,8	49.22	<u> </u>	
						F	525.56		
	(b) Tota	additions beyond	scope of contract	 	 		574.78		
	(c) Tota	learned original o	ontract and additions	(sum of a and b)		1 1	12010		_
	ł			1 10% of soddi	ng retained	 	1	<u> </u>	
	(d) Tota	1 The retain	ed including this estim	a/c unsatisf	actory condition	ýn. 8	24.00		
					1				
	(e) Tota	due on account of	original contract plus a	dditions and minus reta	ined percentage	89,8	50.78		
		ļ							
	(f) Tota	l previously receive	d (from last estimate)	<u>}</u>	 	79.4	80.44	<u> ~</u>	<u> </u>
•	I					. 10.0))70 . 34		-
	(g) Bala	nce due this payme	ent on contract and ad	ditions	 	<u> </u>		1	ļ
	(b) Adm		topod this period				+ o	ļ	
	(n) Adv:		fored this period			····		<u> </u>	
	(i) Tota	l l amount pavable t	his estimate			<u>s</u> 10,0	70.34	V	
							ł	1	
	I further	certify that all jus	ຳ ເວັດຈາດ st and lawful bills agai	instBarke	r Bros.		for labor,	material	and
		ACTO ON TO	COTUM ROOT GUA	no cork the pe	(Contractor's name)		l		
-	ndable e	quipment employe	d in the performance	of said contract have	been paid in full in	ccordance with *Pare	graph 11,	12, P. W	ή. Α.
Con	struction	Regulations.	4						
C		Barker Bi	ros.	51.		Fort Worth, Te	xas.	TCD	
Con	tractor	J*00 ,	250.00	6 ^{na}	ce		 ,		<u>.</u>
By.	41	now	Land	ļ		<u>Λ</u>	<u> </u>	100	
•	0	4.017.00	A.017.00	0	A OD WED A			Ĩ	
Titk		Superinte			្រ ំ <u> </u>	Sept. 2, 1936.	\$ <u>\$</u>	hoo —	
	3	3,942,00	Q0*2798*7				ţ		
	7	• CERWFICAT	 FE_OF \THE BORRO	WER'S SUPERVIŠIN	IG ENĜÍNĒÊŔ(ÔR A	RCHITECT IN CHAI	i RGE 0	tco	
	ł		-	ŧ	1				
	I certify Q	that I have verified	this Periodical Estima	te, and that to the best i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	of my knowledge and b	elief it is a true and co	rect state	ment of v	vork
			1			•	1	1	
and	condition	s of the correspondi	TPO. OU ng construction contra	his Periodical Estimate	re orders approved by t	he State Director.	l dance w		
			101			0	0.5	TOO	Ì
Nan	ie 🖓	X of St.	Million	20'88// Pla	ice		xas.		
			7-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0	500+00	177'	2 10.24	J	100	
Title	3	Kesigent.	Engineer.00	208.20 ¹	itelfs	3, 1736	1		
	m	0+7010	67,226,57	× 99.66	49,545,66	. 0	J	TOD	
	ទ	O*J952 CERTIFICATI		WORKS ADMINISTI		INSPECTOR IN CH.	ARGE		ļ
	, , ,,			te, and that to the best	1,000.00	0	0	100	.
				te, and that to the best that have in my possessi	[s ·	1	4
-				lable equipment employ			1 1 61 61 61 71 71	T. 63	
gran	h 11. 12	P. W. A. Construct	tion Regulations. that	all work and material in	ncluded in this Periodic	al Estimate have been	h houng	by me or	mv
duly	authoriz	ed assistants and ha	ave been found to com	ply with the terms and	conditions of the const	ruction contract docum	ents and c	hange_or	ders
-		the State Director.			THUD		Estimated		
appi	oved by	the brace bracett							J
аррі	roved by	Li p	1 1 1	1 De	Total physic	al percent complete,	0.2	100	
Nan	9	H. Com	ad . by J	1. James Pla		Lort Morth Le	0*5 xas.	100	
	9	H. Com	ad. by J	Last.	le ht.			100	
	9	H. Com sident E	ad . by J. ginees In	Spector Dat	le ht.		0*5		

Section 9 of the Emergency Relief Appropriation Act of 1935, reads as follows:

"Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud the United States makes any false statement in connection with any application for any project, employment, or relief aid under the provisions of this joint resolution, or diverts, or attempts to divert, or assists in diverting for the benefit of any person or persons not emitted thereto, any moneys appro-priated by this joint resolution, or cary cervices or real or personal property acquired thereunder, or who knowingly, by means of any fraud, force, threat, intimidation, or boycott, deprives any person of any of the brachts to which he may be entitled under the provisions of this joint resolution, or attempts to doing, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not more than \$2,000 or imprisoned not more than 1 year, or both." If a resolution and shall be fined not more than \$2,000 or imprisoned not more than 1 year.

Titl	3`	() 10.0125tp	E14,500.00	208.30 ^D	11,632.56	3 1938	1	100	
Nan	° 4 /	0.14	5,565.00	19.88 V	6,371.40	Vort Forth, Ic	x50. 0.3	100	
anđ	son Lior	a of the Co. Ospon di	1g conscinction contra		e orders approved by t	nd supplied in fu 0 acc. e State Director.			
and	just, and	that cll work and	naterial included in th	is Periodical Estimate	have beer 98 2. 20 ed	nd supplied in fuoacc	rdan (w	100 10 ti	rma
Derf	I certify	that I have verified	thia Periodical Fistima 6.000.00	e, and the contractor's	of my 18+540+00'd h	ficf it is a true ar 0 con its account and the am	rect J 21te	100 of 1	ork
	7					CHITECT IN OHAI	OF	100	
	8	4,842,00	4,842.00			-	_	100	
Titk	\ \	Superint	ndent	Pat	,4,842∙00\	Sent. 2. 1936.	0	100	
Ву.	19	4,017.00 V	4.017.00			·0		100	
con	13	1.00	20.00				0		
600	ractor	Barker B:	'05 -	<u>ە</u> تو_		Fort Worth 7e	II98		
		Regulations.					Ziebri tri		
GAD	ndahle e	Value of It	ems upon which	no work was be	contractor s name)	ccordance with *Pare	graph 11	13 P V	V
	I further	certify that all just	t and lawini biils aga	nst Borke	r Bros.		for labor,	material	and
	(i) Tota	. amount payable (his estimate			*•••*	70.34	~	
		1100 AN UNBERLIGIS S							
	(F) V.	inge on motorioln r	ered this seried				0		
	(g) Bala	ice due this payme	nt on contract and ad	ditions		\$	70.54	۸.	****
	(f) Tota	previously receive	d (from last estimate)		·	79.4	80.44	~	
	(e) Tote	due on account of	mginal contract plus (aditions and minus rete	ined percentage				· -
	Ì					00 5	50.78		
	(d) Tota	Sector retain	d including this estin	atc 0/0 unsatisi	actory conditic	д. Е	24.00	~	
	(c) Tote	earned, original c	ontract and additions	$(\operatorname{cum} \operatorname{of} g \operatorname{and} b)$ 10/5 of 20dd1	ng retained	- 50	·		
	210.T. (<i>a</i> '	additions beyond	scope of contract	<u>></u>		3*06	74.78	<u>^</u>	
			M. MARINAR ROMANDER)				25.56		
	(a) Tota	due based on the	unit price contract }		*	\$	69 * 22		
	•	• • • •	, .	ble this estimate" has					
Stat	; Directo		g is a true and correct	statement of the contra	ct account up to and i	cluding the last day of	the perio	1 COVETCO	by
	Ba	Contractor's name)	, dated $\underline{D}\underline{s}$	2. 17, 1935 appre	ved by the State Dire	ctor, and all change c	dcra app.	oved by	the
and	condition	s of the correspond	ng construction contri	ct documents between		er Cont.& Imp. (Borrower's name)	DTOD T		and
•						•			
Nos	_					vork and material show als supplied in full acc			
	Totals	,	98.466.37	2,036.84	89.849.22	O	0.2	100	
	Total-			26.34	525•56	D REPRESENTATIV	5	100	
relat	ing to an	y matter within the	eq. jurisdiction of any gov	ernmental department	regame to contain an or agency.				
							o be maa binio n	: or usea	any • · ·
- 1	Ecction d	rand total,	ode, as mnended, prov	ides a possity of not an	aier 90. 574. 78	or use or cause	0.2	100	oth,

Total physical percent complete, 0.2 100 approved by the State Director. Estimated monetary percent completed or Icrs Estimated moneta duly antemrised associations of the construction contract docum approved by the State Disector grain 11, 12, P. W. A. Construction Setulations, that all work and material included in this Periodical Estimate nave been and material included in this Periodical Estimate nave been and material included in this Periodical Estimate nave been and material included in this Periodical Estimate nave been and material included in this Periodical Estimate nave been and material included in this Periodical Estimate nave been and material included in this Periodical Estimate nave been and material included in the periodical estimate nave been and material included in the periodical estimate nave been and material estimate and material included in the periodical estimate nave been and material estimate and estimate Deriod by Inc of mλ [awl in bills a jainst mini for jabon mitchial, and expendation equipment employed in the performance of mis contract in fun (contract) ². 3ra-MICH performed an ismaterial supplied is/ the contractor, thits' have in my possessips satisfactory evidence to payment by the contractor or the base of the second parent of the contractor of the second parent of the second all just and becent I celify that I h550,00 cd this S. 500.00 dimate, and that to the best of my knowledge and b sef it is a true and cor ect states but of vork 100

T 🐨 Plate

Nai

2[.]

 $\mathbf{D}_{\mathbf{a}^{\dagger}}\mathbf{e}$

1-1-5

- Septer-

- 115C

0

1

100

Form I-2 ised 8-6-35). (Lotal-	Change orders,		30 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sheet1		
		FEDERAL EMERGE	ENCY ADMINISTR	ATION OF PUBLIC	WORKS		
Less d	leduction orders,						
rotal,	PERIODICAL	STIMATE FOR PA	ARTIAL PAYMENT	NO. <u>202820</u> ., 1 mplete.	DOCKET NO. 5984-	Texas.	100
		1936 _{to}		36, inclusive.	Type of project	:	
1		st	1		Levee Improv		1
ower's r	name and addres	s <u>Tarrant</u> Count		and Improvemen	symbol No	\$1355 4	<u>1311</u>
		District No.			Contract No	<u>696A</u>	
tractor's	s name and addr	essBar	ker Bros.,		Estimated cost	\$	
		For	t Worth, Texas.		Contract price,	<u>ş 98,46</u>	6.37
			ESTIMATED NUMBE	R OF UNITS (Quantity)		Estimated percent co	 physical moleted
Item No.	Units or lump sum	Detailed estimate	This estjimat බුදු	To dãtë " 27	Uncompleted 0	Period	To date
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0	204.72	0	Percent 0	Percent JOO
I-7 I	1 - ·	10	0	6 0 0	0	0	100 J00
1-7 2	Cu. Yd.	341,650	3,395	\$87*20 295,795	Ŏ	-]	100
3	Yd. Sta.	Deduction	This estimate	[*] 930,605	Vinused balance	Period PercSi	100rce
4 -	- CuYd	39,750	142-	45,510	0	-0-3- con	100
5_	_OuYd	с 800		1, 938\	0	Estima (id percen
6	Acro	30	6.20	41.20	0	15	100
7	L. S.	1	0	100%	0	o	100
8	L. S.	1	0	10 0% ~	Ŏ	0	100
9	L. S.	1	0.	. 100% `	0	0	100
13	Cu. Yd.	20	0	27 ~	0	0	100
						, ,	
		+					
	-						
	÷						
							<u>_</u>
5 • A 2		1) [ALS STORED)
1		-	h "PIADICS—37APEDI	TTC CRODED	1	ı .	

· .

,

	1				L VARKS—MATERI	ALS STORED		1	\
	•	•a			~				
					T .			j T	-
		ĺ							
									ļ
					44				
								•	
	1								ĺ
							-		
	ĺ								
	ł			· · ·					1
	ī	.3	Cu. Yd.	20	0	<i>27 v</i>	0	0	100
	1						0	0	100
		9	2. 3 .	J	- 0	, 100% ^v	U	U	300
		8	<u>.</u> 8.	Ţ	O	100%	0	0	100
				7	0	1003 ·	0	o	100
	ĺ	2	لي 1	J	v		• •		
		6	17020	30	6.20	VI*20 /	0	15	100 1
Ē		0	<u>64 - 19</u>	600					300
				{ }	HANGE ORDERS		n	Estimate com	ed percent pleted TAA
-	No.		Additions	Deductions	This estimate	To date	Unused balance	Period	To date
-	<u> </u>	2	Yd. 550.	\$ J.160,000	<u>ਤ ਤਿੰਪੋਏਕ</u>	\$ 330, 605	s Ū	Percent	Percent
		-	Cn+ 10+	541,650			, O	Т	100
	1-A	-1	Cn 294.50		0 5,595	592,795 597, 795	0	0	100
	1-A	12	VCLO 204.72	10	0	2°0 / 204.72	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0	100
	ļ		·					Percent 0	Percent 100
	I-A		26.34	Detailed estimate	This c:8034	1º 26.34	Uncompleted 0	ь100	100 "
	Iter	1	White of lump cum		ESTIMATED NUMBE	2 OF UMITS (Quantity)		Estimated percent co	physical apleted
	ت معنا				··				
- · - -				For	t Worth, Texas.		Contract price,	\$ 99,46	6.37
Ccr	tracto	L.8	name and addr	528			Estimated cost	, \$	
				Bar	ker Bros.,				
-				District No.	3		Contract No	<u>696A</u>	
Bdr	lower	s n	ame and addres	s farrent Count	y Water Control	and Improvemat	t Symbol No	C257.22	1311
· ~[ation		Fort 70	rth, St	ate <u>foxag</u>	· · ·	10700 Inpro/	anart.	
fzck:	the p	ric	d dugust 1.	1936 to.	August 31, 19	56 inclusive.	Type of projec	:	
								F	
-	. <u> </u>			ξξ	ubstantially Co	WU. 252°29, [mplete.	۱ <u> </u>		
-	Total,		525.56	STRUME FOR P	WINT STATION	MO. 225-26, C	<u> 37:1751 Ma' (0,56</u>	- <u>3.6:*77</u> 55	100
	Le	ess d	eduction orders,						
-	-		01	FEDERAL EMERG	INCY ADMINISTR	LION OF PUBLIC	WORKS		
(150	T 		-Change orders,		16-4258	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L	1
~ .01	لغانج مئ .	- A-92	•			<i>,</i>	Sheet 1	ં ા	sheet

د آ بر آر،

ì